

No. 22A474

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY; R.J. REYNOLDS VAPOR COMPANY;
AMERICAN SNUFF COMPANY, LLC; SANTA FE NATURAL TOBACCO COMPANY,
INC.; MODORAL BRANDS INC.; NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET ASSOCIATION, INC.;
AND MORIJA, LLC DBA VAPIN' THE 619,

Applicants,

v.

ROBERT BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
CALIFORNIA; AND SUMMER STEPHAN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DISTRICT
ATTORNEY FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO,

Respondents.

To the Honorable Elena Kagan, Associate Justice of the Supreme Court
of the United States and Circuit Justice for the Ninth Circuit

**Application from The United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit (No. 22-56052)**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF INJUNCTION**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Counsel of Record
CHRISTIAN G. VERGONIS
RYAN J. WATSON
ANDREW J. M. BENTZ
CHARLES E.T. ROBERTS
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

Counsel for Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE APPLICATION	2
I. ABSENT AN IMMEDIATE INJUNCTION, APPLICANTS FACE IRREPARABLE HARM.....	3
II. APPLICANTS ARE LIKELY TO OBTAIN RELIEF FROM THIS COURT.....	3
A. Applicants Are Likely To Succeed on the Merits	3
1. The TCA’s preemption clause preempts California’s flavor ban	4
2. The TCA’s savings clause does not save California’s ban.....	10
B. At Least Four Justices Are Likely To Vote To Grant Certiorari.....	14
III. THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EQUITIES FAVOR AN INJUNCTION	16
IV. ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI AND ISSUE AN INJUNCTION PENDING REVIEW.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 14
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	16
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021)	13
<i>Lucas v. Townsend</i> , 486 U.S. 1301 (1988)	2
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	16
<i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012)	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 14
<i>NATO v. City of Providence</i> , 731 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016)	7
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. City of Edina</i> , 482 F. Supp. 3d 875 (D. Minn. 2020)	6, 7, 13
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 29 F.4th 542 (9th Cir. 2022)	1, 4, 5, 7, 12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Respect Maine PAC v. McKee</i> , 562 U.S. 996 (2010)	2
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	2
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	11
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	7
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) (per curiam)	2
<i>U.S. Smokeless Tobacco Mfg. Co. LLC v. City of New York</i> , 708 F.3d 428 (2d Cir. 2013)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>United States v. Innovative Biodefense, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2428670 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2019).....	9
<i>Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1929 (2022)	11, 12
CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
15 U.S.C. § 1333.....	9
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA)	
FDCA § 201, 21 U.S.C. § 321	9
FDCA § 301, 21 U.S.C. § 331	7
FDCA § 801, 21 U.S.C. § 381	7
FDCA § 902, 21 U.S.C. § 387b	7
FDCA § 907, 21 U.S.C. § 387g	7, 9
FDCA § 911, 21 U.S.C. § 387k.....	8
FDCA § 916, 21 U.S.C. § 387p	5, 8, 10, 11, 13
Cal. Const. art. II.....	19
Cal. Const. art. IV.....	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CDC, <i>Smoking & Tobacco Use: Youth Data</i>	17
Maria Cooper, et al., <i>Notes from the Field: E cigarette Use Among Middle and High School Students—United States, 2022</i> (Oct. 2022).....	17
FDA, <i>Warning Letter, JUUL Labs, Inc.</i> (Sept. 9, 2019).....	8
RAI Services Company, <i>Comment from RAI Services Company</i> (Aug. 3, 2022).....	17, 18
<i>Smoking Rates Decline Steeply in Teens in 2021</i> , Truth Initiative (Jan. 10, 2022)	17
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Reducing Tobacco Use: A Report of the Surgeon General</i> (2000)	13
U.S. Trade Rep., <i>Measures Affecting The Production And Sale Of Clove Cigarettes: First Written Submission of the United States of America</i> , WTO (Nov. 16, 2010).....	18
Teresa W. Wang, et al., <i>E cigarette Use Among Middle and High School Students—United States, 2020</i> (Sept. 2020).....	17
